|DE #34-1 at 34-36]

2. failing to answer the complaint by pleading evasive false statement and failing to plead 
facts; [Evidence listed in EEOC FOIA File @ DE #34]

3. Delayed notifying me or informing me of their intent to enforce or demand arbitration 
until one-hundred and ninety-five (195) days after they received my Right to Sue 
confirmation from the EEOC on August 27, 2019. [DE #34-1 at 9]

4. Delayed notifying me or informing me of their intent to enforce or demand arbitration 
until one-hundred and eleven (111) days after I initiated my complaint in federal court 
on 11/19/2019. [DE #1]

5. Delayed showing me or giving me a complete copy of their arbitration agreement until 
four-hundred and forty-eight (448) days after I signed their 2nd “Fake employment 
contract” on 12/18/2018. [DE #8-2 at 1,26, 27, & 34]

6. Delayed showing me or giving me a copy of the complete arbitration contract until 
one-thousand nine-hundred and fifty-eight (1958) days after I signed the original and